The Company is exposed to  interest  rate  risk  because  Company  borrow  funds  at  both  fixed  and  floating  interest rates. The risk is managed by the

Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through

the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

Financial Assets

The Company’s Board reviews the capital structure of the Company on need basis. As part of this review, the Board considers the cost of capital and the risks

associated with each class of capital. The gearing ratio as 31st March 2021 169%( 343%, 31st March 2020)

As at

March 31,2021

As at

 March 31,2020

The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings as Detailed in Notes 13 & 15 offset by cash and bank balances) and total equity of the

company.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than for covenants under various loan arrangements of the Company.

Financial Liabilities

As at 31st March

2020

Interest Rate sensitivity analysis

(Rs. In Lacs) (Rs. In Lacs)

If increase by 1% in interest rates Interest Impact Interest Impact

Particulars As at 31st March

2021

As at 31st March

2020

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss for the year/period   (9.67)   (5.01)

Increase / (decrease) in total equity as at the end of the reporting period   (9.67)   (5.01)

If decrease by 1% in interest rates Interest Impact Interest Impact

Particulars As at 31st March

2021

As at 31st March

2020

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss for the year/period   9.67   5.01

Increase / (decrease) in total equity as at the end of the reporting period   9.67   5.01

b) Credit Risk Management

c) Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk

Rs. In Lacs

Within 1 year 1 - 2 years
More than 2

years
Total

Carrying Amount

(net of transaction

cost)

   70.57   173.04   723.26   966.87   966.87

   141.12   -   -   141.12   141.12

   6.80   6.80   6.80

   115.09   115.09   115.09

   333.58   173.04   723.26   1,229.88   1,229.88

Within 1 year 1 - 2 years
More than 2

years
Total

Carrying Amount

(net of transaction

cost)

   -   34.22   466.44   500.66   500.66

   58.06   -   -   58.06   58.06

   4.01   4.01   4.01

   25.04   25.04   25.04

   87.11   34.22   466.44   587.77   587.77

31 Related party disclosure

a )   Name of related parties

Parties where control exists irrespective of whether transactions have occurred or not

Ultimate Parent Company Constructive Finance Private Limited

Holding Company Artemis Medicare Services Limited

Names of other related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year

Key Management Personnel Mr. Arpit Jain (CEO)

Enterprises having significant influence Philips Medical Systems Nederland BV

Total

Trade Payables

Total

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management